and which is operated by the Armed Forces of the United States of America or the Armed Forces 
of any foreign government. 

Hazard Exclusions: 
Coverage is not provided: 
A. If You are the pilot, operator, member of the crew or cabin attendant of any aircraft.  
B. For an assignment by the Policyholder or relocation that exceeds three hundred sixty-five (365) days in duration.  Note: 

If an assignment exceeds three hundred sixty-five (365) days in duration, the location of the assignment will be considered 
the place of permanent assignment, and You will then have Coverage when traveling elsewhere on the Business of the 
Policyholder. 

C. Unless We have previously consented in writing to the use, Coverage is not provided for any loss caused by or resulting

[...]

Benefit Plan means the benefits provided under this Out of Country Travel Medical Insurance Benefit. 

Business of the Policyholder means a temporary assignment by or at the direction of the Policyholder to further 
the business of the Policyholder which lasts no longer than three hundred sixty-five (365) days.  It does not include 
an Accident or Illness which occurs during bona fide leaves of absence or vacation.  If the temporary assignment 
exceeds three hundred sixty-five (365) days in duration, the location of the assignment will be considered the place 
of permanent assignment. 

Co-Insurance Rate(s) means the percentage of the eligible expenses shown in the Out of Country Travel Medical 
Insurance Schedule payable by Us, or Our Assistance Provider on Our behalf, after the Covered Person pays

[...]

Side Trip means non-business travel of a personal nature that: 1) is incidental to the business trip; 2) would not 
have been taken if not for the business trip; 3) is taken during the course of the business trip; and 4) lasts for no 
more than fourteen (14) day(s) (three hundred thirty-six (336) hour(s)). 

For purposes of this Out of Country Travel Medical Insurance Benefit only, in addition to the General Exclusions stated 
in Section VII of the Policy, We will not cover: 

1. in-patient hospital treatment unless the Covered Person has notified Us in advance of the planned admission